Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant
Operations Synopsis
January 2022 —- March 2022

Wastewater Treatment Program

The Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant (AWWTP) final effluent met Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) discharge monitoring reporting limits for
carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD), total suspended solids (TSS),
phosphorous, and ammonia. The plant maintained good treatment and a healthy
microbiological population with a sludge retention time of 10.5 days. Dewatering
processes functioned well and converted 18.9 million gallons (MG) of primary digested
sludge to biosclids.

Summary of Treatment

Parameter January | February | March | Average
Industrial Flow (MG) 35.6 30.4 316 | 325
Domestic Flow (MG) 227.8 186.0 | 408.6 | 2742
Total Flow (MG) 263.4 216.4 | 4402 | 306.7. -
Influent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 29,997 23,256 | 22,334 | 251 96 -
Influent TSS Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 48,776 47,801 | 45,755 .:47,444 '
Influent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily |bs) 623 443 477 | 514
Influent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 2,226 1,860 | 1,978 | 2,021
Effluent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 4186 380 693 496
Effluent TSS Load (Avg Daily tbs) 250 345 604 | 400 .
Effluent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily [bs) 14 13 26 | 187
Effluent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily ibs) 103 66 80 |. .83 °
% Treatment Removal of CBOD 98.6 98.4 96.9 | 980" :-'
% Treatment Removal of TSS 99.5 99.3 98.7 | 991

% Treatment Removal of Phosphorous 97.8 97.1 945 | 1985
% Treatment Removal of Ammonia 95.4 96.5 96.0 | 959 .

Work in Progress:

2019 Appleton Wastewater Plant Improvement Projects: The project includes replacement
of the Return Activated Sludge (RAS) pumps, process piping modifications (e.g., blended
sludge, filtrate, waste gas flare), outside secondary chemical offloading containment
repairs, primary clarifiers #5 & #6 drive replacements (2020 CIP), and H-Building effluent
pump replacements (2020 CIP). During the reporting period, Staab Construction (Staab)
completed the replacement of the H-Building effluent pumps, installation, and
commissioning of four RAS Pumps (11 of 12 installed), and replacement of the blended
sludge pipe to reach the point of substantial completion. Final project completion was
extended to June 30, 2022 because of ongeing supply chain disruptions (i.e. RAS Pump
11 motor) and recently approved change orders.

Appleton Wastewater Plant Sludge Storage Building Addition: Applied Technologies, Inc.
(ATI) advanced preliminary design work on the concept selected by Project Team staff
which best met the needs of the AWWTP from a regulatory, functionality, reliability,
efficiency, and capital cost standpoint. ATI provided +90% design plans for review during
the reporting period. Ongoing delays with the DNR plan review has confributed to pushing
back the public bidding phase into the second quarter of 2022,




2021 Appleton Wastewater Plant Solids Dewatering Equipment Upgrades: McMahon
Associates, Inc. (McMahon) continued engineering services as part of the Solids
Dewatering Equipment Upgrades project. The AWWTP will be adding one additional BFP
(for a total of four new) which will provide the required dewatering capacity based on future
growth projections and redundancy to facilitate critical maintenance events. McMahon
developed the design plans during the reporting period to approximately 80%. The public
bidding phase is scheduled to sometime in the second quarter of 2022 once the bid results
of the Sludge Storage Building Addition project are known.

2021 Secondary Clarifier Drive Rebuild Project: On June 2, 2021, Common Coundil
approved contract award for the removal, rebuilding, and reinstallation of drive equipment
on Secondary Clarifiers #1 through #6 to Sabel Mechanical. Common Council also
approved the sole source purchase of the associated rebuild parts through the original
equipment manufacturer, Evoqua. Supply chain disruptions contributed to significant
upfront delays with delivery of major parts and equipment. Complete shipments were
finally received late in September 2021 which allowed Sabel to commence with the
removal of drives on Secondary Clarifiers #3 and #6 on October 5, 2021. Final project
completion is not anticipated to occur until late spring or early summer of 2022.

Regulatory Summary

Monthly Discharge Monitoring reports for January, February, and March were filed
electronically on time for regulatory compliance.

The AWWTP Wisconsin Pollution Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) electronic
permit application was submitted on October 2, 2021, as part of reissuance. The current
WPDES permit expired on March 31, 2022. The AWWTP continues to operate under the
expired permit limits until DNR reissues a permit. Procedurally, the DNR has yet to submit
a draft permit for review and public comment. The exact timeline is not yet known for
when that step will occur but the DNR is anticipating that the reissued permit will be
administered in October 2022.

Laboratory

All sampling and laboratory testing procedures were performed in accordance with
requirements outlined in the AWWTP WPDES permit.

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) and Health Department testing program objectives
associated with sampling and analysis were met during the reporting period.

Analysis of Double-Blind Proficiency samples for laboratory recertification occurred during
the reporting period.

Sampling of influent in support of Wisconsin State Lab of Hygiene COVID Sewage
Surveillance continued during the reporting period.




‘[GY — JAGWSAGN PUE 130330 — AR JO SYIUOW By} Suunp afelane Yuow-9 e se passaidxa Aep/sq| £T 3 [[im N snioydsoyd 1QINL 24n3ng Sy,
“(5q[) Bwy| Suipeo] pue (1/8W) AW} UOHEUIOUOD AIIUGUS SB pIsSBsUXa S| S| MSU YLM 3JUBNSSIFY S3TdM L10Z ‘Tady (g
/3w ZEO'0 UOIIBSA JO HWIN " OF saqueides YSnouaul 15T AR 10319 Ul 24 SILW| SULIO[YD [ENPISa pue |e38) |euoseds (2
1€ 990 — T 120 7/3W §T ‘0F do§ — 1 auny1/8W ¢y ‘TE Aeln — T ~adv 1/8W TT ‘TE RN — T "Uer /5w QT :5Huwi| N-EHN [euosess (T

SS310N
LR ¥N N 990 ¥09 S 7207 Y4B
0L/89 YN vN €01 opE g Zz0T Aenigay
T4/T9 ¥N ¥N £'T 052 9 ZzoT Adenuef
TLHTL N VYN ge'1 187 ) 1707 Jequisasg
¥L/69 N vN 69°0 £77 9 TZ0Z 12qWaAcN
£LfeL VN N 050 ¥5T S TZ0Z 4940120
(1w 0oT)
{*ns) {1/3w) [se1u0i0) (1/3w) (Aep/sqr) {(1/3w) {Aep/sql} {1/3w) (1/3w)
fenpisay | wiopod oW

Hd PULIOI) 2994 ) N-EHN ed d Sst 551 aogd

AEwwing Ywad A[YIUCIN 2202-T20T ~ T S19eL
01184 1900100 = AE
TLoL VN vN veT L TZ0Z Yosep
£L1f0L vN YN firaa’ 8 1707 Aenigad
£1/69 VN ¥N 0L°TT L 170t Aenuer
T4/63 WN N 95°f L 0Z07 Jaqwadag
/69 YN N 650 9 0Z0Z J9qudACN
viTL VN N 880 9 0707 129030
i Aprop Anop UpdN oY)
0'6-09 /6w mgot/1os | . Mﬂ o @ €¢ T (g ZCET o 5T Hwir yuiiad
8£0°0 0ot
(1w got)
{'n-s) {1/8w) [satuojen (1/3w) (Aep/sqi) (1/3w) (Aep/sqi) (1/5w) (1/3w)
jenpisay | uuoo) HUow
Hd U1 €933 () N-EHN (gd d SSL SSL aoad

Alewwing Hwaad Ajyuoin TZ0z-0¢0T - 1 dlgel

Z202/120Z Y2 12N — T20T/0Z0T 199010
AYVINIAINS ALITYND LN3INTA43




SBNILIUICD) SITHINL
osany g

(Irews B1A) METS D)
(Irewa e1a) 1puny
TT0Z 07 Hdv

sardon)
1R

ZT/10/16 SAIOLD 9SBAIRU] e b
0Z/1/01 SATIDALS 9SBAIOU] 218y %S
61/T/1 SAND3G9 aseardu] Y %1
$T/1/1 240D 35U NTY %€

6RLLOB9ET S [ OILCTELL § | IGQILZLIS | PLOPI'LITS | 6L69E°TETS | £6¥90°19TS | L9'928°0bES | ECTORERIS | 66'656°L618 | STHOCESIS | €6'89°BLIS | SSCIHLSIS | 00HIS091S 1101 1207
99'675LEY S| - s| - $] - s - s - s - sl - $] - - $ | 0T9TU62C § | 1L160°L81S | SLIIE9IT ¢ 18101, 2297
TOEPE S co68LT § | €9SISTT § [ rEBEYL $ BUL{NIL [950ADRM

- - 5] - s| - 3 STELISNEIA WAOAL
SEF0TLOT SOLOEBE § | LELOTPE § | PEGLIPE $ "THIL R50APTEAL 3T

- - s - 5] - § | 1 11q Ammes pueleH
PLOLFLL 09°1£0TE & | 90°SLYOT § [ 8KE0ETC $ SMOpESA] ATONIIH

- - 3 - y - S BY WOoIs) sapmg
FEILOTHY DEL660ST § | SO EEC 0I5 | 65 OFL 551 $ | SURMPLUIBEIARY
w01, - Jaqiaday(] | Jequuasoy | J3qopQ |Jequealdag ammlu:d. Apng Junf KB ady IR ATeniqag Aienuef Jamey

AONTATI NOILV.LS DNIATHOHAYH TI0T HVIA




